
The Irish will play host to the Notre Dame Duals (Feb. 6-7) and the Midwest Fencing Conference Champion-
ship (Mar. 6-7) in the Joyce Center. 
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Notre Dame Fencing Quick Facts
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University Information
Location      Notre Dame, IN 46556
Founded      1842
Undergraduate Enrollment    8,371
Nickname      Fighting Irish
Colors       Gold and Blue
President      Rev. John I. Jenkins, C.S.C
Athletics Director     Jack Swarbrick
Asst. Athletic Director/Fencing  Maureen McNamara
Athletic Department Web Page  www.und.com
Athletic Department Phone    574.631.6107
University Operator     574.631.5000

Fencing Quick Facts
Head Coach      Janusz Bednarski
Bednarski’s Alma Mater    SGPiS College ’70
Bednarski’s Office Phone    (574) 631-3599
Career Record (Years)    361-27 (eighth season)
Assistant Coaches     Gia Kvaratskhelia, Marek Stepien
Home Facility      Joyce Center Fieldhouse
Men’s All-Americans Returning   6
2009 NCAA Men’s Qualifiers Returning 5
Men’s Starters Returning/Lost   8/3
Men’s Monogram Winners Returning/Lost 16/7   
Women’s All-Americans Returning   5
2009 NCAA Women’s Qualifiers Returning 4 
Women’s Starters Returning/Lost   7/3 
Women’s Monogram Winners Ret./Lost 12/5    
2009 Men’s Record     33-0 
2009 Women’s Record    30-2 
2009 NCAA Championship Finish  2nd

Sports Information
Address     112 Joyce Center
      Notre Dame, IN 46556-5678
Sports Information Fax   574.631.7941
Notre Dame Sports Hotline   574.631.3000
SID Intern/Fencing Contact   Dan Colleran
Sports Information Office   574.631.7516
Colleran’s Office Phone   574.631.4780
Colleran’s Cell Phone    574.532.4151
Colleran’s E-mail    dcollera@nd.edu
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Meet Details & Information

Location
The competitions will take place in the Joyce Athletic and Convocation Center (JACC). The Joyce Center is labeled as 
#1083 on the accompanying campus map.

Parking
There is a large visitor lot south of the Joyce Center. Busses will be able to drop teams off at Gate 3, but must park in lot 
C1 (south of the Joyce Center).

Joyce Center Hours
The fieldhouse will open at 7:00 a.m. on the Saturday and Sunday of each competition. The building will be unavailable on 
the Friday before each meet.

Trainer
A medical trainer will be available on Saturday and Sunday beginning at 7:15 a.m.

Locker Rooms
Locker Rooms will be open for athletes on both days of competition.

Food
While food is permitted in the Joyce Center, each team or club is responsible for its own meals. There are water fountains 
and vending machines available for the athletes.

Touring Notre Dame
Tours of Notre Dame are arranged through the Eck Visitors center. The tours offered through the Visitors Center are 
geared towards those with a general interest in the University, and are offered at Monday - Friday 11:00 a.m and 3:00 p.m. 
Eastern Time. No reservation is required for the public tour; we simply ask that you arrive at the Eck Visitors Center five 
minutes before tour time. 

Private tours must be scheduled for any group larger than 10 people or requiring a time other than those that are regularly 
scheduled.  Call to schedule your private tour at least two weeks in advance.  The earlier a tour is scheduled, the higher the 
likelihood that your tour group can be accommodated.   Please contact the Visitors Center with questions or to schedule 
a private tour. We are available Monday through Friday from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm Eastern Time at 574.631.5726.
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South Bend Area Lodging

Best Inns of America
425 U.S. 31/33
574.277.7700

Carlton Lodge
420 W. Univ. Dr., Mishawaka
574.271.2520

Courtyard by Marriott
4825 North Main, Mishawaka
574.273.9900

Days Inn Motel
52757 U.S. 31/33
574.277.0510

Fairfield Inn
425 W. University Dr., Mishawaka
574.273.2202

Hampton Inn and Suites
52709 U.S. 31/33
574.277.9373

Hampton Inn
445 W. University Dr., Mishawaka
574.273.2309

Marriott Residence Inn
716 North Niles Ave
574.289.5555

Holiday Inn Downtown
213 West Washington
574.232.3941

Holiday Inn Express
6701 North Main, Granger
574.271.1700

Holiday Inn University
515 U.S. 31/33
574.272.6600

Howard Johnson’s
130 U.S. 31/33
574.272.7900

The Inn at Saint Mary’s
53993 U.S. 31/33
574.272.7900

Jamison Inn
1404 Ivy Road
574.277.9682

Marriott
123 North St. Joseph
574.234.2000

The Morris Inn
On the ND Campus
574.631.2000

Ramada Inn
52890 U.S. 31/33
574.272.5220

Varsity Clubs of America
3800 North Main, Mishawaka
574.277.0500
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Area Dining
On Campus
- LaFortune
- Sbarro Italian Eatery
- Subway
- Legends (pub)
- Reckers (cafe)
- Dining Halls (buffet) 

Italian/Pizza
Bruno's Pizza
2610 Prairie Ave.
South Bend
(574) 288-3320 

Carrabba's Italian Grill
210 West Day Rd.
Mishawaka
(574) 247-9460 

Rocco's Restaurant
537 N Saint Louis Blvd.
South Bend
(574) 233-2464
 
Olive Garden
6410 Grape Rd.
Mishawaka
(574) 277-6503 

Papa Vino's Italian Kitchen
5110 Edison Lakes Pkwy.
Mishawaka
(574) 271-1692

Parisi's
1412 South Bend Ave.
South Bend
(574) 232-4244

Burgers/Pub Food
Mishawaka Brewing Co.
3703 North Main St.
Mishawaka
(574) 256-9993 

Between The Buns
1803 South Bend Ave.
South Bend
(574) 247-9293 

BW3's
123 W Washington St.
South Bend
(574) 232-2293

American
Houlihan's
4240 North Main St.
Mishawaka
(574) 271-3663 

Red Lobster
3930 North Main St.
Mishawaka
(574) 255-6306 

Chili's
4810 Grape Rd.
Mishawaka
(574) 271-1330
 
Logan's Roadhouse
4225 North Main St.
Mishawaka
(574) 273-9534 

TGI Friday's
4730 Grape Rd.
Mishawaka
(574) 271-8443
 
Famous Dave's BBQ
6402 Grape Rd.
Mishawaka
(574) 277-1888 

Bonefish Grill
620 W. Edison Rd.
Mishawaka
(574) 259-2663 

Applebee's
6515 North Main St.
Mishawaka
(574) 273-0003

Steaks
Lone Star Steakhouse
4725 N. Grape Rd.
Mishawaka
(574) 272-5656 

Outback Steakhouse
4611 Grape Rd.
Mishawaka
(574) 271-2333

Mexican
Don Pablo's
4160 Grape Rd.

Mishawaka
(574) 254-9395 
Casa Del Rio
1705 South Bend Ave.
South Bend
(574) 243-3332 

La Esperanza
1636 N. Ironwood Dr.
South Bend
(574) 273-0345

Ethnic Cuisine 
Fondue
100 Center
Mishawaka
(574) 257-1792 

Thai Lao
1809 South Bend Ave.
South Bend
(574) 271-8845 

Mandarin House Chinese
2104 Edison Rd.
South Bend
(574) 287-4414
 
Star of India
620 W. Edison Rd.
Mishawaka
(574) 254-9928 

Mikado Japanese Steakhouse
402 N. Dixieway
South Bend
(574) 272-2535
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Directions

Arrival by air
The South Bend Regional Airport is about 15 minutes by car from the Notre Dame campus (flights should be booked to 
South Bend, Indiana). From the airport, go east on Lincolnway West (left out of the airport) to downtown South Bend. Turn 
left on Indiana 933 (Michigan Street) and proceed about two miles to Angela Boulevard. Turn right onto Angela, and then 
turn left at the second stoplight (Eddy Street). Follow signs to visitor parking.

Visitors also can fly to Chicago and drive or take a bus to Notre 
Dame. The university is about two hours by car from Chicago’s 
O’Hare International Airport and about 90 minutes from Midway 
International Airport. From O’Hare, take I-190 east out of the 
airport, merge onto I-90 east (the Kennedy Expressway) toward 
downtown Chicago and merge with I-94 south (the Dan Ryan Ex-
pressway). Take the Skyway exit off the Dan Ryan and remain on 
I-90 to the Indiana Toll Road, which merges with I-80. From the Il-
linois border, it is about 75 miles to Exit 77 (the South Bend/Notre 
Dame exit).

Arrival by car
From the north: The University is located just south of the Indiana 
Toll Road (Interstate 80/90). Exit I-80/90 at Exit 77 and turn right 
onto Indiana 933. Make a left at the fourth stop light (Angela Bou-
levard), then turn left at the second stoplight (Eddy Street). Follow 
signs to visitor parking.

From the south: Take U.S. 31 north which becomes Indiana 933 just 
south of the city of South Bend. Stay on Indiana 933 through down-
town South Bend to Angela Boulevard. Turn right onto Angela, and 
then turn left at the second stoplight (Eddy Street). Follow signs to 
visitor parking.

Arrival by train
The South Shore Line trains run directly from the Chicago Loop (corner of Michigan and Randolph) to South Bend Re-
gional Airport in South Bend (about a 2 hour trip). From the airport, the Notre Dame campus is approximately a 15 minute 
ride by car. Various transportation methods are available (ie. taxi, rental car, limo).

Taxi Service
AAA Cab - 574.234.1940
ABC Cab - 574.233.4000
Ace Cab Company - 574.674.0336
American Cab Company - 574.259.5554
Michiana Taxi - 574.233.4040
University Cab - 574.233.4004
Yellow Cab Company - 574.233.9333



Alphabetical Listing of campus buildings

Admissions (Main Building) ..... 1008
Alumni Association ....................1158
Alumni Soccer Field .................. 3001
Alumni Hall .................................1029
Architecture ................................ 1020
Art Gallery ................................. 1090
Athletic and Convocation Center 

(Joyce Center) ........................1083
Ave Maria Press ..........................1156
Badin Hall....................................1016
Band Building .............................1100
Basilica of the Sacred Heart ...... 1009
Boat House.................................. . 1007
Bond Hall (Architecture) ........... 1020
(Hammes Notre Dame) Bookstore .....

1159
Breen–Phillips Hall.................... 1040
Brownson Hall ............................ 1003
Burke Memorial Golf Course .... 3002
Cafeteria (LaFortune Student Center/

Huddle) ..................................1012
Cafeteria (North Dining Hall) ....1057
Cafeteria (South Dining Hall/Reck-

ers) ..........................................1026
Campus Computer/Math .....................
Carroll Hall .................................1017
Cartier Field................................ 3003
Cavanaugh Hall ...........................1036
Cedar Grove Cemetery .......................
Center for Continuing Education  

(McKenna Hall).....................1079
Center for Social Concerns .........1053
Clarke Memorial Fountain ........ 3005
Coleman Center for Campus Minis-

try.....1163
Coleman-Morse Centers .............1163
Columba Hall ............................. 1002
Corby Hall ...................................1014
Courtney Tennis Center ............. 3004
(Notre Dame) Credit Union ........ 1181
Crowley Hall of Music ................1015
Cushing Hall of Engineering ......1033
DeBartolo Center for  

the Performing Arts ..............1166
DeBartolo Hall ............................1144
Decio Faculty Hall ..................... 1094
Dillon Hall ...................................1030
Duncan Hall ................................1211
Early Childhood Development Center 

1146
Earth Sciences Building ............ 1004

East Gate ...................................... 1174
Eck Baseball Stadium .................1145
Eck Center ..........................1158/1159 

Notre Dame Alumni Association/  
Eck Notre Dame Visitors’ Center .
1158 
Hammes Notre Dame Bookstore ..
1159

Eck Tennis Pavilion ................... 1096
Facilities Building .......................1169
Facilities/Maintenance Center ....1059
Farley Hall .................................. 1044
Fatima Retreat House and Shrine 1170
Fieldhouse Mall .......................... 3005
Fire Station  .................................1043
First Year of Studies ....................1163
Fischer Graduate Community Center 

1103
Fischer Graduate Residences ..............

1104-1136
Fischer Visiting Faculty  

Apartments ..1137/1138/1140/1141
Fisher Hall ...................................1051
Fitzpatrick Hall of Engineering ..1088
Flanner Hall .................................1085
Food Services Support Facility ..1153
Freimann Life Science Center ... 1080
Galvin Life Science Center ........ 1080
Golf Courses 

Burke Memorial Golf Course .......
3002 
Warren Golf Course ..............3010

Grace Hall ...................................1086
Grotto of Our Lady of Lourdes...3011
Guglielmino Athletics Complex . 1206
Haggar Fitness Complex ............ 1097
Haggar Hall .................................1037
Hammes Notre Dame Bookstore 1159
Hammes Mowbray Hall  

(Security, Post Office) ...........1192
Hank Family Center for  

Environmental Sciences........1149
Hayes–Healy Center ...................1082
Hesburgh Center for  

International Studies .............1142
Hesburgh Library ........................1076
Hessert Aerospace Research Center ...

1041
Holy Cross House ....................... 1060
Howard Hall ................................1023
Huddle..........................................1012

Hurley Hall ..................................1032
Information Technology Center .1061
Institute for Educational Initiatives ....

1005
Isis Gallery (Riley Hall of  

Art and Design) .....................1021
Ivy Softball Field ........................ 3006
Joyce Center (Joyce Athletic and  

Convocation Center)..............1083
Jordan Science Learning Center 1193
Keenan Hall .................................1055
Keough Hall ................................1178
Knights of Columbus Council Hall ....

1031
Knott Hall ....................................1098
LaFortune Student Center ...........1012
(St. Michael’s) Laundry  ..............1143
Laundry Pick-up Center ..............1167
Law School ..................................1027
Legends ....................................... 1092
Lewis Hall ...................................1078
(Hesburgh) Library .....................1076
Loftus Sports Center .................. 1097
Log Chapel ..................................1018
Lyons Hall .................................. 1024
Mail Distribution Center .............1167
Main Building ............................ 1008
Main Gate ....................................1173
Malloy Hall..................................1165
Mason Support Services Center .1101
McGlinn Hall ..............................1154
McKenna Hall (Center for  

Continuing Education) ..........1079
Mendoza College of Business .....1148
Meyo Field .................................. 1097
Moreau Seminary ........................1056
Morse Center for Academic Services .

1163
Morris Inn ....................................1049
Morrissey Hall .............................1025
Nieuwland Science Hall ..............1050
North Dining Hall .......................1057
Notre Dame Credit Union ........... 1181
O’Hara-Grace Graduate Residences ..

1087
Old College ..................................1001
O’Neill Hall .................................1151
O’Shaughnessy Hall ....................1052
Pangborn Hall..............................1054
Paris House (Marital Therapy  

and Research Clinic) .............1182

Pasquerilla Center (ROTC) ........1102
Pasquerilla Hall East ...................1091
Pasquerilla Hall West ..................1089
Post Office ...................................1192
Power Plant ..................................1034
Presbytery ................................... 1006
Province Archives Center ...........1183
Radiation Research Building ......1077
Reckers/Public Cafeteria ............1026
Reyniers Life Annex ...................1045
Reyniers Life Building ............... 1046
Riley Hall of Art and Design ......1021
Rockne Memorial ........................1039
Rolfs Aquatic Center ...................1083
Rolfs Sports Recreation Center ..1157
(Basilica of the) Sacred Heart .... 1009
Sacred Heart Parish Center ........1185
Security Office ............................1192
Sesquicentennial Common ........ 3008
Shaheen Mestrovic Memorial .... 3009
Siegfried Hall ............................. 1099
Snite Museum of Art .................. 1090
Solitude of St. Joseph (Columba Hall) 

1002
Sorin Hall ....................................1013
South Dining Hall .......................1026
St. Edward’s Hall .........................1011
St. Liam Hall ...............................1035
St. Michael’s Laundry..................1143
Stadium ........................................1028
Stanford Hall ...............................1058
Stepan Center ..............................1062
Stepan Chemistry Hall ................1093
Student Center .............................1012
Telecommunications/Health Services 

1042
Tennis Courts ............................. 3004
University Club .......................... 1084
University Counseling Center.....1081
University Village ............. 1064-1075
(Eck) Visitors’ Center .................1158
Walsh Hall ...................................1019
Warren Golf Club House ............1160
Warren Golf Course ....................3010
Washington Hall ..........................1010
Water Tower .................................1191
Welsh Hall  ..................................1155
Wilson Commons ........................1186
Wind Tunnel ................................1210
WNDU Stations ..........................1187
Zahm Hall ....................................1038

1001.................................Old College
1002..............................Columba Hall 
1003............................Brownson Hall 
1004..............Earth Sciences Building
1005............. Institute for Educational 
Initiatives .................................... 1006 
Presbytery .................................. 1007 
Boat House
1008...... Admissions (Main Building) 
1009....... Basilica of the Sacred Heart
1010......................... Washington Hall
1011 ........................St. Edward’s Hall 
1012...........LaFortune Student Center 
1013....................................Sorin Hall 
1014.................................. Corby Hall 
1015............... Crowley Hall of Music 
1016...................................Badin Hall
1017.................................Carroll Hall
1018................................. Log Chapel
1019.................................. Walsh Hall 
1020............Bond Hall (Architecture)
1021...... Riley Hall of Art and Design 
1023............................... Howard Hall 
1024...................................Lyons Hall 
1025............................ Morrissey Hall 
1026.........South Dining Hall/Reckers
1027.................................Law School 
1028.......................................Stadium
1029................................ Alumni Hall 
1030.................................. Dillon Hall 
1031.... Knights of Columbus Council 
Hall ............................................. 1032 
Hurley Hall ................................. 1033 
Cushing Hall of Engineering ..... 1034 
Power Plant ................................ 1035 
St. Liam Hall
1036.......................... Cavanaugh Hall 
1037.................................Haggar Hall 
1038...................................Zahm Hall
1039....................... Rockne Memorial 
1040..................... Breen-Phillips Hall 
1041.......Hessert Aerospace Research 
Center ......................................... 1042 
Telecommunications/Health Services 
1043................................. Fire Station  
1044.................................. Farley Hall 
1045...................Reyniers Life Annex 
1046............... Reyniers Life Building 
1049...................................Morris Inn 
1050............. Nieuwland Science Hall 
1051.................................. Fisher Hall 

1052................... O’Shaughnessy Hall 
1053.........Center for Social Concerns
1054.............................Pangborn Hall 
1055................................ Keenan Hall 
1056....................... Moreau Seminary 
1057.......................North Dining Hall 
1058...............................Stanford Hall 
1059.... Facilities/Maintenance Center 
1060.......................Holy Cross House
1061..Information Technology Center 
1062..............................Stepan Center 
1064-1075 .............University Village
1076........................Hesburgh Library 
1077......Radiation Research Building
1078...................................Lewis Hall 
1079 Center for Continuing Education 

    (McKenna Hall)
1080.........Galvin Life Science Center

Freimann Life Science Center
1081...... University Counseling Center
1082....................Hayes-Healy Center  
1083......... Joyce Athletic/Convocation 

Center 
1084...........................University Club 
1085................................ Flanner Hall 
1185 ...........Sacred Heart Parish Center 
1086...................................Grace Hall 
1087..............O’Hara-Grace Graduate 
Residences .................................. 1088 
Fitzpatrick Hall of Engineering . 1089 
Pasquerilla Hall West ................. 1090 
Snite Museum of Art .................. 1091 
Pasquerilla Hall East .................. 1092 
Legends ...................................... 1093 
Stepan Chemistry Hall
1094......................Decio Faculty Hall 
1096.................... Eck Tennis Pavilion 
1097............ Haggar Fitness Complex
1097..................................Meyo Field
1097...................Loftus Sports Center 
1098................................... Knott Hall 
1099..............................Siegfried Hall 
1100 .............................Band Building 
1101 . Mason Support Services Center 
1102 ........ Pasquerilla Center (ROTC) 
1104-1136................Fischer Graduate 
Residences
1137/1138/1140/1141 ............. Fischer

Visiting Faculty Apartments
1142 ......................... Hesburgh Center
1143 .................St. Michael’s Laundry  

1144 ............................DeBartolo Hall 
1145 .................Eck Baseball Stadium 
1146 ... Early Childhood Development 
Center
1148 .... Mendoza College of Business
1149 ....................Hank Family Center
1151 ................................ O’Neill Hall 
1153 ...Food Services Support Facility 
1154 ..............................McGlinn Hall 
1155 .................................. Welsh Hall
1156 ..........................Ave Maria Press
1157 .. Rolfs Sports Recreation Center 
1158 ................... Alumni Association/

Eck Visitors’ Center
1159 Hammes Notre Dame Bookstore 
1160 Warren Golf Course Club House
1163 .............Coleman-Morse Centers
1165 .................................Malloy Hall 
1166 .................. DeBartolo Center for 

  the Performing Arts
1167 ..............Laundry Pick-up Center 
1169 .......................Facilities Building 
1170 ...........Our Lady of Fatima House 

     and Shrine
1173 ................................... Main Gate 
1174 .....................................East Gate 
1178 ................................Keough Hall 
1181 ...........Notre Dame Credit Union 
1182 ...................................Paris House
1183 ........... Province Archives Center 
1185 .........Sacred Heart Parish Center
1186 ....................... Wilson Commons 
1187 ..........................WNDU Stations
1191 ................................Water Tower
1192 ............... Hammes Mowbray Hall  

(Security/Post Office)
1193 . Jordan Science Learning Center
1206. Guglielmino Athletics Complex  
1210............................... Wind Tunnel
1211 ................................Duncan Hall
3001...................Alumni Soccer Field
3002.....Burke Memorial Golf Course 
3003................................Cartier Field 
3004.............. Courtney Tennis Center 
3005........ Clarke Memorial Fountain/

Fieldhouse Mall
3006........................ Ivy Softball Field 
3008......... Sesquicentennial Common 
3009.....Shaheen Mestrovic Memorial
3010....................Warren Golf Course 
3011 ...Grotto of Our Lady of Lourdes

Numerical Listing of campus Buildings

History and Governance
The University of Notre Dame was 
founded in 1842 by a young priest of 
a French missionary order called the 
Congregation of Holy Cross and seven 
Holy Cross brothers. Father Edward F. 
Sorin started his school in the northern 
Indiana wilderness with about $300 
and three log buildings in bad repair, 
and in 1844 he received a charter 
from the state legislature. His initial 
educational program adapted the 
classic liberal arts curriculum to the 
needs of the frontier. Science entered 
the curriculum in 1865, followed by 
law (1869) and engineering (1873), 
the last two academic offerings being 
the first under Catholic auspices in 
America. A graduate program came 
in 1918, followed by the College of 
Business Administration in 1921. The 
University was governed by the Holy 
Cross Fathers until 1967, when it 

became one of the first major Catholic 
universities to transfer governance to 
a lay Board of Trustees. Rev. John I. 
Jenkins, C.S.C., is Notre Dame’s 17th 
president.

Physical Campus and Plant
Notre Dame’s 1,250-acre campus, 
with its twin lakes and wooded areas, 
is located just north of the city limits 
of South Bend, Ind., and is part of a 
metro population area of more than 
258,000. The University’s physical 
plant has an insured replacement value 
of more than $2.2 billion and includes 
some of the world’s most recognized 
campus landmarks.

Academic Program
Notre Dame’s main academic units  
are the four undergraduate colleges— 
Arts and Letters, Science, Engineer-
ing, and Business—and the School of 

Architecture. On the post-baccalaure-
ate level, the Graduate School contains 
24 doctoral and 43 master’s degree 
programs in and among 30 institutes 
and departments of the University.
 In addition, there are profes-
sional programs leading to the M.B.A. 
in the Mendoza College of Business, 
the J.D. in the Law School, and the 
master of divinity in the Department 
of Theology. The University’s Center 
for Continuing Education offers a 
wide range of opportunities for life-
long learning at all educational levels.

Research Facilities
The University library system contains 
about 3 million volumes, 3.2 million 
microform units, 20,800 audiovi-
sual items, and subscriptions to some 
11,200 serials.
 Faculty research is supported 
by grants totaling approximately $73 

million annually. Representative major 
research areas include vector biology 
and parasitic disease, chemistry of 
blood proteins, microelectronics-ma-
terials science, philosophy of religion, 
history and philosophy of science, 
psychology and sociology of the 
family unit, the ethical dimensions of 
business decisions, and the impact of 
the multinational corporation.

Faculty
Notre Dame’s faculty numbers 1,110, 
with an additional 390 professional 
specialists, research fellows, librar-
ians, and administrative faculty.

Admissions and Enrollment
Admission is highly competitive, 
with more than five applicants for 
each freshman class position. A full 
two-thirds of first-year students 
graduated in the top 5 percent of their 

high school classes, and 32 percent 
of these freshmen were among the 
top five students in their graduating 
classes. Undergraduate enrollment is 
some 8,300, and about 85 percent of 
undergraduates are Catholic. The Uni-
versity became coeducational in 1972, 
and women now make up 45 percent 
of both undergraduate and overall 
enrollment. Some 1,600 students are 
enrolled in graduate programs, and 
another 1,500 are in the Law School 
and MBA programs.

Tuition and Student Aid
Undergraduate tuition for the 2006-
2007 academic year is $33,407 with 
room and
board averaging $8,730.  More 
than three-fourths of Notre Dame 
undergraduates receive some sort 
of financial aid which in 2005-2006 

totalled more than $155 million from 
all sources.  Graduates received ap-
proximately $87.5 million.

Student Body
Notre Dame is one of a handful 
of truly national universities—its 
student body comes from all over the 
country. It is  
also a residential university, with 80 
percent of its undergraduates living in 
27 campus halls.
 While intercollegiate sports, 
particularly Notre Dame’s legendary 
football teams, are an important facet 
of student life, the University’s varsity 
athletes meet the same academic 
standards required  
of all students and graduate at about 
the same rate: 90 percent or better.
  Among the top 20 major 
universities, Notre Dame has the high-
est percentage of students studying 

abroad.

Alumni
The University has 118,000 plus 
Alumni, most of them organized into 
a worldwide
betwork of 264 alumni clubs.

Finances
The current budget totals almost 
$700 million, and the endowment is 
about $5
billion at estimated market value. 
Since 1960, the University has re-
ceived more
than $2.2 billion in gifts and grants.

Alphabetical Listing of campus Buildings

The Ernestine Raclin and O.C. Carmichael, Jr. Hall and W.M. Keck Center for Transgene Research  



HOLY CROSS DRIVE

UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME

Directions to the campus
The University is located just south of the Indiana Toll Road  

(Interstate 80/90) and just east of Indiana 933. From the Toll Road, use exit 

77 (South Bend/Notre Dame) and turn right (south) onto Indiana 933 (Michi-

gan Street). Turn left (east) onto Angela Boulevard (the fourth light), drive 

about one mile and turn left (north) onto Notre Dame Avenue (the first light).

 Map courtesy of Notre Dame Alumni Association - 8/07
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